(n. t) 41.81 103.70 42.07 4.03 4.08 4.03

Others 4.80 4.56 5.63 9.04 8.88 6.91

All reactions 10.45 36.39 15.31 6.15 7.38 5.44

Table 6. Deviation factors for nuclei with mass number in the ranges
27 = A < 120 and 120 = A = 209 calculated using evaluated cross-sec-
tions from different nuclear data libraries. The best results are under-
lined

Factors ENDF/
B-VI.8

FENDL-
2/A

JEFF-3/
A

JENDL-
3.2

JENDL-
3.3

Targets with atomic mass number 27 = A < 120

H 8.13 76.26 7.05 24.42 8.28

R 1.09 2.17 1.23 1.83 1.69

D 0.26 1.34 0.44 1.02 0.88

F 1.48 2.10 1.91 2.05 2.03

L 0.06 0.87 0.06 0.43 0.08

Number of
points

10 497 12 591 12 542 13 802 13 516

120 = A = 209

H 14.12 6.29 6.10 7.45 7.40

R 1.34 1.14 1.11 1.19 1.19

D 0.54 0.33 0.26 0.38 0.38

F 2.30 2.03 1.94 2.22 2.22

L 0.41 0.14 0.14 0.19 0.19

Number of
points

1693 2571 2548 1836 1902

Table 7. The deviation factors for various nuclear reactions and target
nuclei with atomic mass number 40 4 A 4 209 obtained using the re-
sults of TALYS and ALICE/ASH calculations before and after correc-
tions performed by the 14.5 MeV systematics. See explanations in the
text

Factor TALYS ALICE/ASH JEFF-3/
A

IST(1) Corrected SF Corrected

(n, p) reaction

H 8.89 6.05 11.23 8.29 6.40

R 1.20 1.04 0.74 0.95 1.11

D 0.43 0.33 0.50 0.41 0.28

F 1.80 1.66 3.85 3.26 1.72

L 0.14 0.09 0.47 0.16 0.083

Number of
points

4603 4603 4505 4505 4538

(n, a) reaction

H 7.79 5.34 10.28 5.68 6.28

R 1.14 0.98 1.03 0.88 1.08

D 0.45 0.35 0.58 0.36 0.26

F 1.97 1.89 2.84 2.42 1.84

L 0.21 0.126 0.29 0.16 0.15

Number of
points

2159 2159 2155 2155 2136

(n, t) reaction

H 30.81 17.85 4.55 12.99 11.09

R 3.71 2.28 0.76 2.35 1.76

D 3.05 1.79 0.73 1.76 1.11

F 4.39 3.02 23.87 3.93 3.53

L 0.74 0.67 0.59 0.69 0.67

Number of
points

72 72 78 78 66

(n, 2n) reaction

H 10.54 11.53 15.85 16.90 6.88

R 1.10 1.13 1.13 1.16 1.05

D 0.26 0.30 0.36 0.37 0.15

F 1.46 1.50 1.65 1.62 1.29

L 0.09 0.10 0.16 0.19 0.04

Number of
points

4456 4456 4443 4443 4164

KT_100464 – 30.6.06/druckhaus kbthen

The detailed information about the deviation factors calcu-
lated for different groups of nuclei is given in Table 4. The
data obtained give the possibility to define the best code and
the approach for the nuclear level density calculation for each
group of nuclei. The models considered can be recommended
for practical calculations of cross-sections for various target
mass ranges.

The comparison has been performed also for evaluated
cross-sections from nuclear data libraries and experimental
data. The results show what gain in the accuracy one should
expect from the evaluation work comparing with calculations